GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2034
TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 09, 2016

NULM

No. 2034 SHRI P. KUMAR:
SHRI RABINDRA KUMAR JENA:
SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY
ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government undertakes projects under National
Urban Livelihood Mission(NULM) in the country and if so, the
details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned/spent under this mission
during each of the last two years and the current year,
State- wise/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government has assessed the benefits accrued
to urban poor in the country as a result thereof and if so, the
details thereof: and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to effectively implement
the scheme across the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
[SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO]

(a)& (b): National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) has
been renamed as Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National
Urban Livelihoods Mission (Day-NULM) and the mission is
being implemented in all States and Union Territories
excluding Lakshadweep. Details of funds released and
actual expenditure incurred by States/Union Territories for
the last two years and the current year are enclosed at
Annexure-|

(c): Details of number of beneficiaries provided skill training,
number beneficiaries assisted for setting up individual/Group
Micro Enterprises and number of Self-Help Groups formed,
under DAY-NULM are enclosed at Annexure-lI|

(d):To enhance the scope and coverage of DAY-NULM, it has
been decided to implement DAY-NULM in all Statutory
Towns based on their local capacity and requirement.
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ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2034 FOR 09-03-2016

NULM) during 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16 (till 31.01.2016)

A Statement showing State-wise number of beneficiaries under SUSRY/ Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-

NS(; gat';::s% tThse 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
’ No. of No. of Number of No. of No. of Number of No. of No. of Number of
beneficiaries beneficiaries Self-Help beneficiaries beneficiaries Self-Help beneficiaries beneficiaries Self-Help
assisted for provided Groups assisted for provided Groups assisted for provided Groups
setting up skill training (SHGs) setting up skill training (SHGs) setting up skill training (SHGs)
Individual/ formed Individual/ Group formed Individual/ formed
Group micro micro enterprises Group micro
enterprises enterprises
1 | Andhra Pradesh 9275 47171 6009 2159 429 4924 3751 10087 2339
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 98 229 0 20 823 23 0 0 402
3 | Assam 0 0 2039 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 | Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 2220 565 17054 2076
5 | Chhattisgarh 4737 14890 1518 933 4090 2719 2822 12121 5766
6 | Goa 164 680 7976 0 91 1 0 91 0
7 | Gujarat 2734 42762 0 0 0 165 628 2455 1395
8 | Haryana 1907 21334 4 181 433 98 185 0 27
9 | Himachal Pradesh 266 1236 238 316 1126 490 26 1821 125
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 771 4579 1187 3 5089 179 466 5089 557
11 | Jharkhand 170 1803 315 0 0 1019 293 0 363
12 | Karnataka 13536 40338 0 3839 5502 3029 3608 21283 1187
13 | Kerala 6907 9402 0 0 0 0 0 0 959
14 | Madhya Pradesh 13147 59109 0 3555 30104 2051 8522 28979 3013
15 | Maharashtra 31656 86223 0 812 0 3009 2322 345 2553
16 | Manipur 517 683 336 0 422 512 0 573 603
17 | Meghalaya 6 32 0 21 465 13 0 15 1
18 | Mizoram 288 2620 0 376 5287 1152 1 1616 731
19 | Nagaland 440 1845 833 310 4780 100 198 0 241
20 | Odisha 4496 32237 0 571 0 2500 1048 9198 632




21 | Punjab 76 9603 0 0 0 0 299 0 480
22 | Rajasthan 4910 30598 0 87 316 1041 640 5684 3227
23 | Sikkim 27 1744 0 0 0 0 0 190 0
24 | Tamil Nadu 19213 121378 0 19569 94894 17071 7471 9129 4186
25 | Telangana 0 0 203 389 2378 3035 990 7248 1837
26 | Tripura 150 503 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 | Uttarakhand 1124 4277 0 256 0 467 407 4049 137
28 | Uttar Pradesh 8542 100491 15 2026 0 88 5551 0 7337
29 | West Bengal 8434 49160 4218 0 24054 1786 31 15135 2376
30 | A & N Islands 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 | Chandigarh 294 1382 0 26 771 80 27 3198 37
32 | D & N Haveli 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Daman & Diu 0 0 108 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 | Delhi 132 19198 6 0 983 0 0 0 0
35 | Puducherry 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 134160 705507 25008 35449 182037 47772 39851 155360 42587




ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2034
FOR 09-03-2016

A Statement showing State-wise central funds released & utilized under Swarna Jayanti

Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY)/ Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods

Mission (DAY-NULM) during 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16 (till 29.02.2016)

(Rs in lakhs)
S. | Name of the 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
No.| States/UT
° atesiis Released | Utilized | Released | Utilized | Released | Utilized
1 | Andhra Pradesh 6518.53 | 5271.40 4034.00 | 5601.81 1500.00 | 6468.60
Arunachal
2 | Pradesh 242.17 89.89 19387 |  258.30 146.26 75.55
3 | Assam 342958 | 255975 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 | Bihar 2352.37 0.00 0.00| 1664.16 2572.99 |  659.76
5 | Chhattisgarh 959.20 |  795.84 1487.91 318.82 1230.10 | 1897.86
6 | Goa 16580 |  158.95 62.11 20.94 0.00 0.07
7 | Gujarat 522295 | 4031.37 6354.10 | 2966.44 0.00 6.98
8 | Haryana 85455 | 123528 1607.60 | 225.65 000 113.92
Himachal
9 | Pradesh 187.91 48.14 604.45|  315.04 250.00 |  622.57
Jammu &
10 | Kashmir 607.94 | 371.44 998.98 |  245.00 000| 207.62
11 | Jharkhand 218.26 |  218.26 1012.55 | 1829.44 72956 | 154351
12 | Karnataka 3656.12 | 3656.12 6347.11| 2929.31 000| 2518.10
13 | Kerala 3056.78 | 4389.80 0.00 0.00 000| 1226.63
14 | Madhya Pradesh 4724.85| 3378.39 5158.37 | 2425.02 0.00| 3940.84




15 | Maharashtra 8971.11 7288.23 12853.86 1078.43 0.00 2082.53
16 | Manipur 241.45 60.33 837.43 235.52 311.39 133.90
17 | Meghalaya 434.06 21.70 420.34 34.51 0.00 19.32
18 | Mizoram 437.12 308.35 851.52 962.39 769.56 203.96
19 | Nagaland 445.16 331.91 532.25 452.00 0.00 306.57
20 | Odisha 2303.62 2107.65 1808.46 1778.90 675.68 688.31
21 | Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 686.10 0.00 940.86
22 | Rajasthan 1819.71 891.72 4201.04 188.82 0.00 687.45
23 | Sikkim 66.14 66.14 152.21 61.90 84.63 55.12
24 | Tamil Nadu 5922.44 9196.66 6439.54 9575.63 5786.17 3929.35
25 | Telangana NA NA 0.00 4897.94 3988.02 1726.28
26 | Tripura 0.00 0.00 946.24 0.00 0.00 0.00
27 | Uttrakhand 653.65 523.85 0.00 237.53 226.02 425.39
28 | Uttar Pradesh 9393.43 8582.06 4655.31 2569.32 1741.92 4510.99
29 | West Bengal 5811.75 5435.11 5372.61 1528.20 0.00 2518.25
30 | A & N lIslands 0.00 9.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 | Chandigarh 136.66 136.66 282.32 136.46 0.00 225.10
32 | D & N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 | Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 | Delhi 2663.96 683.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 | Puducherry 0.00 17.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 71497.27 | 61866.22 | 67214.18 | 43223.58 | 20012.30 | 37735.39
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